Resolution releasing funds from the 2016-2020 & 2017-2021 CIP Budgets for the Paint & Fix Up Program located in TID #14.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the 2016-2020 and 2017-2021 Capital Improvement Program Budgets approved funding for the Paint and Fix-Up Program that was identified in the TID #14 Project Plan, the Gundersen Lutheran Development Agreement, and the Joint Neighborhood Campus Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Powell-Poage- Hamilton Neighborhood Association has agreed to assist with promoting the program within the TID#14 Boundary and within a ½ mile of the TID #14 Boundary; and

WHEREAS, the Powell-Poage Hamilton Neighborhood Association has identified the need to increase the grant amount per property in order to make the Program more attractive.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the City hereby appropriates the following:

- Paint and Fix Up Program-(2016 CIP #251)
 - ⊕ \$15,000 TIF #14 City Share Not Borrowed
- Paint and Fix Up Program-(2017 CIP #245)
 - o \$15,000 TIF #14 City Share Not Borrowed

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that maximum grant per property is increased from \$800 to \$1,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Paint and Fix-Up Program will follow all other existing program guidelines that have been established by the Neighborhood Revitalization Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a portion of the funds may be used for a one (1) time mailing, including printing and postage, to all of the eligible properties within, and within a ½ mile of, TID 14.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of Planning & Development and the Director of Finance and Purchase are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on March 8, 2018.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Seri Lehrhe

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin